Total Options on completion of the offers under this

Prospectus:
31,436,062

A further 29,436,062 Shares may also be issued in the event that the Entitlement Offer is fully

subscribed and all of the Attaching Options and Broker Options are subsequently exercised. If

all Attaching Options and Broker Options are exercised, the Company will also receive a

further $1,766,164 on the exercise of the Attaching Options and Broker Options.

4.9 Dilution of Eligible Shareholders that do not accept their Entitlement

As the Entitlement Offer is an offer of one (1) New Share for every four (4) Shares held by

Eligible Shareholders, the maximum dilution that will be experienced by any Eligible

Shareholder that fails to subscribe for any Entitlement is approximately 70.1% of its existing

Shareholding.

Eligible Shareholders should note that if they do not accept their Entitlements in full, their

Shareholdings are likely to be diluted as follows:

13

Example

Shareholder

Total Share

Holding as at

the date of

this

Prospectus

% as at

the date

of this

Prospect

us

Entitlement Holding if

Entitlement not

taken up

% following

allotment of

New Shares

Shareholder 1 1,000,000 0.84% 250,000 1,000,000 0.59%

Shareholder 2 2,500,000 2.11% 625,000 2,500,000 1.48%

Shareholder 3 5,000,000 4.22% 1,250,000 5,000,000 2.95%

Shareholder 4 10,000,000 8.45% 2,500,000 10,000,000 5.91%

4.10 Effect on relevant interest of substantial security holders

As at 7 July 2023, the following persons were believed to have a relevant interest of 5% or

more of the Company’s Shares:

Substantial

Holder

Holder of relevant interest
Shares %1

Brian

O’Shannassy and

his associates

B&J O'Shannassy Management

Pty Ltd <Josco Pty Ltd S/F No1

A/c>

6,599,670 5.58%

Josco Pty Ltd <O'Shannassy

Family Trust A/c>
4,203,189 3.55%

Total  10,802,859 9.13%

Ian Buchhorn and

his associates

Kurana Pty Ltd <Buchhorn Unit

Account>
3,170,731 2.67%

Hazurn Pty Ltd <Buchhorn